
 
 

 

Agenda 
 

Community Committee Meeting 
 
Date: Tuesday, 9 January 2024 
Time 7.00 pm 
Venue: Committee Room, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT* 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Shelley Cheesman, Elliott Jayes (Vice-Chair), Mark Last, Peter Macdonald, 
Claire Martin, Lee-Anne Moore, Pete Neal, Tara Noe, Tom Nundy, Richard Palmer (Chair), 
Hannah Perkin, Ashley Shiel, Terry Thompson, Karen Watson and Tony Winckless. 
 
Quorum = 5 

 
  Pages 

Information about this meeting 
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website by 8 January 2024. 
 
Recording and Privacy Notice  
 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

1.   Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

(a) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

 

drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this. 

(b) Exit routes from the chamber are located on each side of the room, 
one directly to a fire escape, the other to the stairs opposite the 
lifts. 

(c) In the event of the alarm sounding, leave the building via the 
nearest safe exit and gather at the assembly point on the far side of 
the car park. Do not leave the assembly point or re-enter the 
building until advised to do so. Do not use the lifts.  

(d) Anyone unable to use the stairs should make themselves known 
during this agenda item. 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence 

 

 

3.   Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 31 October 2023 (Minute 
Nos. 384 – 392) as a correct record.  
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to 

declare in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an 

item must leave the room for that item and may not participate in the 

debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this 

and leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

 

 

Part B reports for the Community Committee to decide 
 

 

5.   Leisure Centre Options - Progress report on the Member Working Group 
 

5 - 14 

6.   Playing Pitch Strategy (PPS) - update on further sports 
recommendations 
 

15 - 26 

7.   Community Safety Priority Setting Consultation 
 

27 - 44 

8.   Forward Decisions Plan 
 

45 - 46 

 

Issued on Wednesday, 20 December 2023 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3964/Printed%20minutes%20Tuesday%2031-Oct-2023%2019.00%20Community%20Committee.pdf?T=1


 

 

 
 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES at 
democraticservices@swale.gov.uk  To find out more about the 
work of this meeting, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 

mailto:democraticservices@swale.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

Community Committee  

Meeting Date 6 January 2024 

Report Title Leisure Centre – Progress report on the Member Working 
Group 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration and 
Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Martyn Cassell, Head of Environment and Leisure 

Lead Officer Jay Jenkins, Leisure & Technical Services Manager 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. Members are asked to agree the Vision, Aims and 
Outcomes in appendix I.  

2. Members are asked to agree the continued work 
programme and timescales in appendix II. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report is to update the Community Committee on the Future Leisure Options 

work that has been undertaken to date by the members working group. 
 

2 Background 
 
2.1 The existing leisure contract (covering Swallows & Sheppey sites) is due to expire 

on 31 March 2025. Faversham Pools Trust has a long-term lease which is linked 
to an annual grant agreement. 

 
2.2 The initial fifteen-year Leisure Centre management contract with Swale 

Community Leisure (SCL) & Serco Leisure was due to end in September 2019, 
but due to uncertainty in the leisure market and further investigations needed on 
facility investments, the contract was subsequently ex
[...]
ry from the pandemic closures and facility 
investment requirements.  

 
2.9 A decision is then required on which long term option(s) should be worked up by 

officers, with support of the consultants. This will be debated by the Committee in 
March 2024. 

 

3 Proposals 
 
3.1  Members are asked to agree the Vision, Aims and Outcomes in appendix I. 

  
3.2 Members are asked to agree the continued work programme and timescales in 

appendix II.  
 

4 Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
4.1 To not continue with a Leisure Options working group. This is not recommended 

as it is a key service for the community and there needs to be time to work 
through the options before the contract expiry date. Failure to do so would leave 
us without a leisure centre service.  
 

4.2 To reject or amend the draft vision, aims and outcomes – this is not 
recommended as the Member working group is cross party and all groups 
therefore had an input in them.  
 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 Consultation has taken place with a range of key leisure stakeholders, including 

Swale Community Leisure, Serco Leisure Ltd & Faversham Pools Trust.  
 

Page 6



3 

 

5.2 In addition, Strategic Leisure has undertaken a soft market testing consultation 
with the main operators in the industry to help inform current thinking about any 
future opportunities in Swale.  
 

5.3 Once Members confirm the options that we will look at, public consultation will be 
required to help understand what residents want provided within the leisure 
service.  

 

6 Implications 
 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan The new Corporate Plan is currently being developed. The existing 
Corporate Plan identifies the importance of health and wellbeing 
on our communities. Under Priority 3 objective 5 states ‘Promote 
wellbeing and enjoyment of life by signposting and encouraging a 
wide range of sporting, cultural and other leisure activities 
appropriate and accessible to each age
[...]
control over their operation and match the 
arrangement as with Faversham Pools Trust. This could be done with Trusts, operators 
or Town Councils (not in the case of Swallows).  
 

3 Deliver the Status Quo – 
contract out. 
 

This would be about maintaining the existing offer of managing the two sites under a new 
contract. Ability to make changes and refocus the service for new strategic outcomes 
during a tender process.  
 

4 Change the operating model. 
 

As per option 3, keep the focus just on the two existing sites but via an alternative 
delivery method such as in-house/LATCo.  
 

5 Upgrade some or all facilities – 
and then proceed with option 3 
or 4. 
 

Considerable investment is required to bring all facilities up to specification, which will 
then drive the commercial opportunities for the service and help meet other priorities 
such as reduced carbon footprint/increased resident participation etc. The need for at 
least some capital investment could be included in the procurement process. 
 

6 Include Faversham Pools in a 
combined Leisure Service. 
 

This is not within the gift of SBC. A Board decision would be required by Faversham 
Pools Trust and potentially sign off from the Charities Commission. The option to include 
Faversham Pools makes it a potentially more attractive offer for leisure operators and 
provides an opportunity to place the Pools on a firmer financial footing. The inclusion of 
the Pools offers the potential for economies of scale which could in turn generate capital 
investment. 

 

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

Community Committee  

Meeting Date 9 January 2024 

Report Title Playing Pitch Strategy (PPS) – further sports 
recommendations 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration and 
Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Martyn Cassell, Head of Environment and Leisure 

Lead Officer Jay Jenkins, Leisure & Technical Services Manager 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. Members to discuss the content of the report and agree 
that the draft recommendations for the four sports are 
sent forward for review by key stakeholders as the next 
stage of the Sport England process. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report seeks Committee approval for the draft recommendations for football, 

netball, bowls and tennis as part of the new Playing Pitch Strategy (PPS) for a 
period in line with the Local Plan.  
 

1.2 The Strategy work was undertaken by independent consultants (Strategic 
Leisure) and uses the research, consultation, site assessments, data analysis 
and mapping that underpins the study to set direction and determine priorities for 
future provision. The Strategy provides an assessment of the current supply and 
demand of playing pitches within the Borough. 
 

1.3 The strategy analyses the Borough’s sports pitches in terms of quantity, quality, 
and accessibility. It considers pitches that are available for public use provided by 
the Council and other organisations. It also sets out the Council’s intended 
approach with partners, and the priorities for ensuring there is sufficient provision 
to meet current and future demand. 
 

1.4 The process follows Sport England guidance and is supported by National 
Governing Bodies of Sport. This helps to provide robust evidence for supporting 
the Swale Local Plan. 
 

1.5 The document recognises the balance needed between setting priorities for 
action and the pressure on budgets in the public sector. It therefore identifies the 
need for a partnership approach with Sport England, National Governing Bodies 
of Sport, schools, local clubs, and private facility operators, to enable delivery of 
the action plan as resources allow. 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



2 

 

1.6 The findings are based on a technical assessment which pulled together the 
baseline data that the recommendations are informed by. This included physical 
visits to sites, consultation with site owners, and
[...]
ns and developer contribution negotiations. 
 

2.8 Members approved the recommendations for Rugby, Hockey and Cricket at the 
previous Community Committee on 31 October 2023. This report brings the 
remaining sports for approval prior to the overall Strategy being sent to Sport 
England for its views. The final Strategy will then come back to the Committee in 
March for final approval.  

 

Page 16



3 

 

3 Proposals 
 
3.1 Members to discuss the content of the report and agree that the draft 

recommendations for the four sports are sent forward for review by key 
stakeholders as the next stage of the Sport England process.  
 

4 Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
4.1 To not proceed with any further work on the PPS. Failure to adopt a Playing Pitch 

Strategy would severely limit the ability of the Council to gain developer 
contributions and national funding to support the development and delivery of 
playing pitch provision in the Borough, and so is not recommended. 
 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 Targeted consultation as part of the audit was undertaken with facility providers, 

clubs, schools, appropriate National Governing Bodies of Sport, Sport England. 
 

5.2  The Strategy and individual sports recommendations will go forward to Sport 
England and key stakeholders. After it returns to Community committee in March 
2024, there will be an option for members to consider any future wider public 
consultation.  
 

6 Implications 
 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan The new Corporate Plan is currently being developed but this 
process is included in the new Community theme.  

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property 

This Strategy will ensure that the Council and its partners are 
providing cost-effective services and are making best use of the 
appropriate resources and property. 

By adopting a robust Playing Pitch Strategy, the authority will stand 
a better chance of being successful with external grants and 
developer contributions to assist in delivery of the action plan. 

At this stage, no additional costs to the Council have been 
identified.  However, there may be requests for contributory 
funding for individual projects as they are developed which would 
be considered on a case by case basis. 

Any future reviews of the Grounds Maintenance Contract will need 
to consider the best value that the new contract can provide for 
pitches. 

Legal, Statutory 
and Procurement 

The Strategy will underpin key sections of the Local Plan relating 
to Open Space.  This is a required element of the Local Plan 

Page 17



4 

 

process, providing a robust evidence base for decisions.  It will 
therefore assist in the Planning Inspectorate process. 

Crime and 
Disorder 

The provision and good management of a broad range of playing 
pitches and changing rooms can make a positive contribution to 
managing issues of crime and disorder by providing diversionary 
activities and encouraging community cohesion.   

Environment and 
Climate/Ecological 
Emergency 

Where possible, environmentally friendly maintenance regimes will 
be considered and adopted.   

Health and 
Wellbeing 

By providing and supporting a broad range of quality facilities 
across Swale, there will be greater opportunities for people to 
participate in healthy activities.   

Safeguarding of 
Children, Young 
People and 
Vulnerable Adults 

None identified. 

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety 

Without a strategy that is endorsed by Sport England, the Borough 
will be at risk of not having the Local Plan agreed, missing funding 
opportunities, losing challenges to planning applications by 
developers, and not providing high quality facilities for its residents. 

By maintaining its own pitches to agreed standards, the Council 
will ensure their facilities are safe and fit for purpose. 

Equality and 
Diversity 

Issues of equal opportunity will be addressed through applications 
for any changes to existing or new 
[...]
 fine turf green and 
provide for all year-round participation.  
 

 

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Communities Committee Meeting  

Meeting Date 9th January 2024 

Report Title Swale Community Safety Priority Setting Consultation    

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration and 
Neighbourhoods  

Head of Service Charlotte Hudson, Head of Housing and Communities  

Lead Officer Stephanie Curtis, Community Services Manager  

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. That the Communities Committee provides feedback to 
the Swale Community Safety Partnership (CSP) to 
inform its strategic assessment and priority setting 
process for 2024/25.  

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides an overview of the Swale community safety strategic 

assessment process and asks the Committee to provide feedback on the current 
CSP performance as well as any emerging issues it feels the CSP may need to 
focus on.  

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 The Swale Community Safety Partnership (CSP), of which Swale Borough 

Council is a statutory partner, is required to complete a strategic assessment 
annually. Also, section 19 of the Police and Justice Act 2006 requires local 
authorities to have a crime and disorder committee with power to scrutinise the 
decisions and actions of the CSP in their area.  

 
2.2 The purpose of this strategic assessment is to provide an understanding of 

community safety problems within the borough, in order to inform and help 
determine partnership problems for the following year. It includes a performance 
assessment against the current priorities; discussion around emerging issues; 
and consideration of wider threats and opportunities that may impact upon the 
work of the CSP.  
 

2.3 The strategic assessment, along with information from partners will be considered 
by the Swale CSP Executive Group at their meeting in early February 2024 once 
the assessment is completed. This group will 
[...]
Janet Dart 

Built Facility Strategy (BFS) 6 March 
2024 

Open Lead Officer:  Emma Wiggins 
 
Report author:  Jay Jenkins 

Playing Pitch Strategy (PPS) – 
final report 

6 March 
2024 

Open Lead Officer:  Emma Wiggins 
 
Report author:  Jay Jenkins 

Leisure Centre Options Report 6 March 
2024 

Open Lead Officer: Martyn Cassell 
 
Report Author:  Jay Jenkins 

 

P
age 45

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Leisure Centre Options - Progress report on the Member Working Group
	Swale Vision and Ambitions Appendix 1
	Leisure Options 2023 Meetings Appendix 2
	Leisure High Level Options - Appendix 3

	6 Playing Pitch Strategy (PPS) - update on further sports recommendations
	Football Summary  Recommendations Post DMT Adjusted. Clean
	Summary  Recommendations Tennis Bowls  Netball Post DMT Adjusted

	7 Community Safety Priority Setting Consultation
	Appendix 2 - Strategic Leads Update Report 031123

	8 Forward Decisions Plan



Minutes of the meeting


- 379 - 

 

Community Committee 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Tuesday, 9 January 2024 from 7.00 pm - 8.29 pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Ann Cavanagh (Substitute for Councillor Ashley Shiel), 
Shelley Cheesman, Mark Last, Peter Macdonald, Ben J Martin (Substitute for Councillor 
Claire Martin), Lee-Anne Moore, Tara Noe, Tom Nundy, Chris Palmer (Substitute for 
Councillor Elliott Jayes), Richard Palmer (Chair), Hannah Perkin, Karen Watson, 
Mike Whiting (Substitute for Councillor Pete Neal) and Tony Winckless. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Steph Curtis, Jay Jenkins, Kellie MacKenzie and Emma Wiggins. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT (VIRTUALLY): Martyn Cassell. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Elliott Jayes, Claire Martin, Pete Neal and Ashley Shiel. 
 

543 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

544 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 31 October 2023 (Minute Nos. 384 – 392) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

545 Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

546 Leisure Centre Options - Progress report on the Member Working Group 
 
The Leisure & Technical Services Manager introduced the report as set-out in the 
agenda.   
 
The Chair invited questions from Members and points raised included: 
 

• This was a good opportunity to secure funding for a much-needed full sized 
swimming pool for Sheerness; 

• Sports England (SE) needed to explore the benefits of thermal heating systems 
for swimming pools in order to keep running costs low; 

• needed to explore the possibility of refurbishing existing leisure centres; 

• raised concern that the report did not include enough financial information for 
Members to make a decision; 

• what would the financial consequences be of including Faversham Pools?; 

• sports facilities on the Isle of Sheppey needed substantial improvement otherwise 
local residents would go elsewhere; 

• considered that the existing contract should be extended temporarily to allow the 
Council more time to make decisions about the future of leisure centres so it was 
not rushed; 

• stressed the importance of ensuring that all children in Swale could access local 
swimming pools at an affordable price;  



Community Committee  Tuesday, 9 January 2024 
 

- 380 - 

• needed to explore securing funding via Section 106 Agreements for leisure 
centres; and 

• would Serco be willing to extend their contract? 
 
In response, the Leisure & Technical Services Manager reported that they had already 
spoken to SE about funding for sports provision on the Isle of Sheppey.  In terms of 
costings, he explained that the report was providing Members with an update on the 
working group and the leisure centre options. Discussions with Faversham Pools were 
at an informal stage.  He said that chosen options would be costed and reported to the 
Committee at the 6 March 2024 meeting.   
 
The Leisure & Technical Services Manager said that extending the current contract 
(Swallows and Sheppey) was possible under the terms of the existing contract and 
seemed to be the working groups preferred option.  He confirmed that discussions with 
Swale Community Leisure and Serco were ongoing with both parties appearing open to 
extending the current contract.  
 
The Director of Regeneration and Neighbourhoods said that SE considered Swale a 
priority, but Members were facing some difficult decisions in terms of investment for 
sports provision.  She drew attention to the Built Facilities Strategy (BFS) which would 
be considered by the Committee in March 2024, and that officers were keen to add the 
BFS to the evidence base list for the Local Plan.  She hoped that it would help to assist 
the Council in securing funding for leisure centres via Section 106 Agreements.  
 
The Chair thanked officers for the report. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1)  That the Vision, Aims and Outcomes in Appendix I of the report be agreed. 
(2) That the continued work programme and timescales in Appendix II of the 

report be agreed. 
 

547 Playing Pitch Strategy (PPS) - update on further sports recommendations 
 
The Leisure & Technical Services Manager introduced the report as outlined in the 
agenda papers. 
 
The Chair invited Members to ask questions and points raised included: 
 

• Drew attention to recommendation (5) under appendix 7.1 (Football Summary) 
and raised concerns that the public were not being consulted and stressed the 
importance of due diligence and third-party involvement, to check the long-term 
consequences; 

• also concerned about recommendation (5) of the football recommendations in 
terms of transferring assets or long-term leaseholds to Parish Councils, as they 
were having their precepts cut year-on-year and had other financial pressures;   

• fully sported all of the recommendations; 

• referred to recommendation (4) for netball under Appendix 7.2 of the report in 
respect of formal community use agreements, and asked whether the wording 
could also be included as a recommendation for tennis and football?; 

• how would the increase in sports be measured?; 



Community Committee  Tuesday, 9 January 2024 
 

- 381 - 

• would be helpful to map where sports were in the Borough to look at the 
accessibility of sports; 

• how would the increase in sports be measured, as currently the Council did not 
have a Local Plan so how could the Playing Pitch Strategy (PPS) be progressed 
when the future expansion of the community was unknown?; 

• welcomed recommendations (9), (10) and (11) under the football 
recommendations; 

• important to consider accessibility via public transport; 

• the Council needed to discuss with other local authorities as currently women 
needed to travel outside of the borough for some sports; and 

• welcomed the extension Sheppey Rugby Club had made to their clubhouse to 
accommodate ladies rugby. 

 
With regard to recommendation (5) for football, the Leisure & Technical Services 
Manager explained that it was an option to be explored and the feasibility would be 
considered on a case-by-case basis and continued monitoring would need to be 
considered.  The Head of Environment and Leisure confirmed that the Council’s 
Community Asset Transfer Policy set out a clear method in respect of asset and the 
Property Asset Strategy set out a robust process to ensure full due diligence happened 
during any asset transfer. 
 
The Leisure & Technical Services Manager clarified that only Parish Councils that 
expressed an interest in the transfer of sports facilities would be considered so was not 
a case of the Council “offloading” onto Parish Councils.  He said officers could discuss 
with the consultants the possible inclusion of recommendation (4) from netball to be 
included for tennis and football.  He said that a key message from the BFS was about 
opening-up community use agreements with the dry side facilities at a number of 
educational establishments.  He explained that both demand and mapping was part of 
the audit undertaken by the consultants. He confirmed that neighbouring local authorities 
were being consulted as part of this strategy. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the content of the report be noted and that the draft recommendations 

for the four sports be agreed and sent forward for review by key 
stakeholders at the next stage of the Sport England process. 

 
548 Community Safety Priority Setting Consultation 

 
The Community Services Manager introduced the report as outlined in the agenda 
papers. 
 
The Chair invited questions and points raised included: 
 

• Spoke about Kent Police attending the recent Sittingbourne Area Committee and 
that the Police were able to respond positively to residents’ concerns and hoped 
such meetings would continue; 

• referred to Appendix 1 of the report and asked that a priority should also be 
included ‘to achieve a full complement of Police officers within the next municipal 
year’; 

• at the last Community Safety Partnership (CSP) meeting the Police had been 



Community Committee  Tuesday, 9 January 2024 
 

- 382 - 

positive about increasing resources but was concerned that this had not yet 
improved; 

• Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) was on the increase and it was therefore imperative 
that the Council worked closely with the Police Crime Commissioner to ensure 
the local force was fully staffed in order to reduce ASB; 

• shoplifting had increased possibly due to the cost of living crises, and wondered 
whether the CSP were working with local commerce about ways to tackle the 
issue?; 

• was there anything else the CSP could do to reduce rates of ASB in areas of 
social housing?; 

• important that the CSP engaged with schools about influencing and attitudes 
around domestic abuse; 

• important to consider the impact that social media abuse had on victims 
especially the vulnerable; 

• needed to encourage the reporting of crime; 

• was there still a place for special constables?; 

• disappointed that the Domestic Abuse Sub-Group had been cancelled given the 
severity of the problem in Swale; 

• aware that charity/retail workers were often subject to abuse but were not 
encouraged to report it by their employers; and 

• the issue of open drug dealing was a concern of local residents but not included 
as an objective. 

 
In response the Community Services Manager agreed to feedback comments, with a 
view to tweaking the wording to Appendix 1, CSP Priorities 2023/24 in respect of 
resources for the 2024-25 municipal year.  With regard to shoplifting, she explained that 
Swale Link was the Council’s membership scheme with town centres business to 
provide them with a radio link to CCTV and was a really good system to tackle 
shoplifting.  The Community Services Manager explained that there was a much broader 
range of Housing Associations within the Borough than previously, and they would 
continue to work with them to tackle ASB.  She noted concerns regarding domestic 
abuse and negative influencing, and said that combined with the impact of the loss of 
youth services would likely be a new priority area.    
 

549 Forward Decisions Plan 
 
A Member asked whether the Committee could review the Property Asset Register 
policy.  He raised concern that certain committees had control over certain policies but 
considered an holistic approach was needed.  The Director of Regeneration and 
Neighbourhoods said the Property Asset Register did not fall within the remit of the 
Community Committee to scrutinise but the Regeneration and Property Committee.  She 
acknowledged there was some cross-cutting with certain policies and agreed to forward 
the Property Asset Register to the Member. 
 
A Member asked that a watching brief be included on the Forward Decisions Plan (FDP) 
to include Kent County Council (KCC) consultations and any other relevant consultants.  
The Director of Regeneration and Neighbourhoods explained it was often not possible 
due to timescales. 
 
Resolved: 
 



Community Committee  Tuesday, 9 January 2024 
 

- 383 - 

(1) That the Forward Decisions Plan be noted. 
 

 
 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


